


COMPETITION
QUALYFYNG EVENT Paris 2024 Olympic Games

COMPETITION RULES
The competition will be governed by the current World Aquatics rules for swimming 
competitions, with Referees and Starters World Aquatics.

MEET POOL FACILITIES
There is a 10 lanes pool with adjacent swimming pool for warm up and cooldown. If 
necessary, the 10 lanes shall be used for preliminary events. The 8 lanes shall be used for th 
Finals.

ELIGIBILITY
All athletes who are duly federated in their respective member federations of World Aquatics 
and comply with the meet required times. The endorsement of their respective federations 
shall be required.

FEES
An entry fee of $30 dollars per athlete and a surcharge of $10 dollars per individual event will 
be charged. Once the registration has been received; no money will be refunded. 

INSCRIPTIONS
Registration times will be the best achieved since 03/01/2023.Minimum required times are in 
50-meter pool (LCM).

Times SCM and SCY will be accepted. This inscription will be made manual. The order of 
assignment for all events will be LCM, SCM and SCY.

In the freestyle distance 1500 the best 8 LCM times will be assigned in the Final Session. The 
rest will be assigned  LCM, SCM and SCY alternating ladies and men to swim in the 
preliminaries.

ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT
Daktronics Times Systems



EVENTS LIMITS
There will be a limit of three (3) events per swimmer per day of competition.

NO SWIM (SCRATCHES)
Swimmers who do not participate in a preliminaries event will have  a $10.00 penalty per 
event. This fine must be paid at the end of that preliminary sitting. The swimmers will have 15 
minutes after the finish of the preliminary to withdraw from events of the Finals. If the 
swimmer is not withdrawn in the time indicated, and not swim in the Final, the fine will be 
$20.00. This must be paid before the start of the next preliminary session. By the end of 
Sunday this fine must be paid immediately end the event were the swimmer did not 
participate. 

TECHNICAL MEETING
There will be a technical meeting on Thursday at 2:00 pm to inform and/or clarify details of 
the competition rules. Coaches and delegates will be responsible for attending the meeting 
and for the information discussed there.

SESSIONS
- Warm Up Thursday 3:30 pm to 4:45 pm. Beginning of competition at 5:00 pm. 
                                                       
- Preliminary Warm Up for Friday, Saturday, and Sunday from  7:30 am to 8:45 am. Beginning 
of competition at 9:00 am.

 - Finals Warm Up for Friday and Saturday from 3:30 pm to 4:45pm. Meet Start 5:00pm.
 
- Sunday Warm Up 2:30 pm to 3:45 pm. Meet Start 4:00 pm

WARM UP RULES
Swimmers will enter the water with their feet. Equipment is not allowed in the competition 
pool.

Thirty minutes before the end of the warmup period lane 1 will be used for practicing the 
starts from the block in the 100 mts side of the pool only. Likewise, lane 10, will be used to 
practice the turns only. If necessary, additional instructions shall be reported at the 
Technical Meeting.



TIME TRIALS
Time Trials will be allowed at the end of the preliminary or final sessions except on Sunday. 
These must be requested before the last event of the session starts. They will have a cost of 
$15.00 per event requested.

FORMATO
All events (except 800 and 1500) will have Preliminaries and Final’s sessions. The best 16 
times of the preliminaries will move on to the final session. The best 8 times will swim final A 
and the remaining will swim final B. Final B will swim first followed by final A.

On Thursday both preliminaries and finals for the 50 mts backstroke, breaststroke, and 
butterfly. Preliminaries should be swim prior to the 800 mts. The finals will be swim at the end 
of the 800 mts in the afternoon. (See orders of events) 

The 400 mts freestyle and 400 mts IM will be swimming preliminary and finals.

LONG DISTANCE EVENTS
The 800 mts women and men will swim on Thursday end by time. They will swim alternately 
women and men with the best 8 times times swimming the first series. They have up to 45 
minutes before the start of the session to remove swimmers from this event without penalty.

The 1500 mts women and men will swim on Sunday. The first eight (8) times will swim in the 
final session. The rest will swim alternating in the preliminary session with the best times in 
the first series. They have until Saturday in the final session to confirm participation in these 
events without penalty.

AWARDS
There will be medals for the first three (3) positions of final A per event. The award will be 
made in an area designated for such purposes with the necessary safety and health 
processes. 
                                                    PHOTOGRAPHY / VIDEO AREA
Photographs or videos for events and/or swimmers may be taken by participating in events 
from the stands, team meeting area or designated areas. The use of cameras in the pool 
deck area or baths during warmup and competition is not permitted. The uses of drons or 
any kind of flying objects are prohibited during the competition.                                            



DEADLINE REGISTRATION
MONDAY: MARCH 27, 2024, AT 7:00 PM.

ENTRIES FORMAT
All entries must be in format “Team Manager” and be sent to the following e-mail addresses 
only: natacionentries@natacionpr.org Registration sent to other addresses should not be 
accepted.

HOTELS
Albergue Olímpico Village

AIRPORTS
International Airport Luis Muñoz Marín in San Juan (SJU) a 44 miles or 70.7 Km

GENERAL INFORMATION
For more information you can visit the Federación Puertorriqueña de Natación web page at: 
www.nataciónpr.org 



Session Report
Session: 1 Preliminary Thursday 11 | Day of Meet: Starts at 5:00 PM

Prelims
Prelims
Prelims
Prelims
Prelims
Prelims
Finals
Finals

1 Girls 50 Backstroke
2 Boys 50 Backstroke

3 Girls 50 Breaststroke
4 Boys 50 Breaststroke

5 Girls 50 Butterfly
6 Boys 50 Butterfly

7 Girls 800 Freestyle
8 Boys 800 Freestyle

36.96
32.61
40.14
35.55
33.47
30.51

11.04.16
10.19.40

ROUND EVENT
MEET

QUALIFYING

Session: 2 Final Thursday 11 | Day of Meet: 1 Starts at 8:00 PM

Prelims
Prelims
Prelims
Prelims
Prelims
Prelims

1 Girls 50 Backstroke
2 Boys 50 Backstroke

3 Girls 50 Breaststroke
4 Boys 50 Breaststroke

5 Girls 50 Butterfly
6 Boys 50 Butterfly

36.96
32.61
40.16
35.55
33.47
30.51

ROUND EVENT
MEET

QUALIFYING



Session Report
Session: 3 Preliminary Friday 12 | Day of Meet: 2 Starts at 9:00 AM 

Prelims
Prelims
Prelims
Prelims
Prelims
Prelims
Prelims
Prelims

9 Girls 100 Butterfly
10 Boys 100 Butterfly

11 Girls 200 Breaststroke
12 Boys 200 Breaststroke

13 Girls 100 Freestyle
14 Boys 100 Freestyle
15 Girls 400 Freestyle
16 Boys 400 Freestyle

1:16.01
1:07.75
3:10.36
2:52.78
1:10.80
1:04.27
5:23.95
5:01.50

ROUND EVENT
MEET

QUALIFYING

Session: 4 Final Friday 12 | Day of Meet: 2 Starts at 5:00 PM 

Finals
Finals
Finals
Finals
Finals
Finals
Finals
Finals

9 Girls 100 Butterfly
10 Boys 100 Butterfly

11 Girls 200 Breaststroke
12 Boys 200 Breaststroke

13 Girls 100 Freestyle
14 Boys 100 Freestyle
15 Girls 400 Freestyle
16 Boys 400 Freestyle

1:16.01
1:07.75
3:10.36
2:52.78
1:10.80
1:04.27
5:23.95
5:01.50

ROUND EVENT
MEET

QUALIFYING



Session Report
Session: 5 Preliminary Saturday 13 | Day of Meet: 3 Starts at 9:00 AM

Prelims
Prelims
Prelims
Prelims
Prelims
Prelims
Prelims
Prelims

17 Girls 400 IM
18 Boys 400 IM

19 Girls 50 Freestyle
20 Boys 50 Freestyle

21 Girls 200 Backstroke
22 Boys 200 Backstroke

23 Girls 200 Freestyle
24 Boys 200 Freestyle

6:04.91
5:34.06
32.43
28.66

2:48.99
2:33.33
2:34.78
2:19.74

ROUND EVENT
MEET

QUALIFYING

Session: 6 Final Saturday 13 | Day of Meet: 3 Starts at 5:00 PM

Finals
Finals
Finals
Finals
Finals
Finals
Finals
Finals

17 Girls 400 IM
18 Boys 400 IM

19 Girls 50 Freestyle
20 Boys 50 Freestyle

21 Girls 200 Backstroke
22 Boys 200 Backstroke

23 Girls 200 Freestyle
24 Boys 200 Freestyle

6:04.91
5:34.06
32.43
28.66

2:48.99
2:33.33
2:34.78
2:19.74

ROUND EVENT
MEET

QUALIFYING



Session Report
Session: 7 Preliminary Sunday 14 | Day of Meet: 4 Starts at 9:00 AM

Prelims
Prelims
Prelims
Prelims
Prelims
Prelims
Prelims
Prelims
Finals - S
Finals - S

25 Girls 200 Butterfly
26 Boys 200 Butterfly

27 Girls 100 Breaststroke
28 Boys 100 Breaststroke
29 Girls 100 Backstroke
30 Boys 100 Backstroke

31 Girls 200 IM
32 Boys 200 IM

33 Girls 1500 Freestyle
34 Boys 1500 Freestyle

2:46.88
2:31.70
1:27.86
1:17.93
1:18.71
1:11.03

2:52.78
2:36.18
21:01.06
19:53.30

ROUND EVENT
MEET

QUALIFYING

Session: 7 Finals Sunday 14 | Day of Meet: 4 Starts at 4:00 PM

Finals - S
Finals - S
Finals
Finals
Finals
Finals
Finals
Finals
Finals
Finals

33 Girls 1500 Freestyle
34 Boys 1500 Freestyle
25 Girls 200 Butterfly
26 Boys 200 Butterfly

27 Girls 100 Breaststroke
28 Boys 100 Breaststroke
29 Girls 100 Backstroke
30 Boys 100 Backstroke

31 Girls 200 IM
32 Boys 200 IM

21.01.06
19:53.30
2:46.88
2:31.70
1:27.86
1:17.93
1:18.71
1:11.03

2:52.78
2:36.18

ROUND EVENT
MEET

QUALIFYING


